
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 
Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2024, AT 9.00 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: joe.tyler@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5982 
 

PUBLIC INFORMATION: 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).  It can also 
be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  The seating capacity of 
our Council Chamber public gallery is limited under fire regulations to 22. 
Members of the public can watch this meeting live, or the subsequent recording, on 
the Council’s website.  Live-streaming and recording of meetings is not a statutory 
requirement and whilst every endeavour will be made to broadcast our meetings, this 
cannot be guaranteed.  Recordings remain available to view for a minimum of 12 
months. 
 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/1191/Public-participation-at-meetings
mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

 
2 

 

 

AGENDA 
  
 NOTE: The Planning Committee will break for lunch around 1.00 p.m. 

  
 Apologies 

  
1.   MINUTES  
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2024 as a correct 

record. 
  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 

agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
  

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  
 To determine the applications set out below: 

  
 (a)   SS16 Land North of Station Road, Fordingbridge, SP6 1JW (Application 

24/10595) (Pages 5 - 38) 
  Variation of Condition 2 of Planning Permission 23/10316 to allow the 

following amendments - Substitution of private house types including mix 
change which maintains the approved 198 home total, and conversion of a 
number of car barns/ports to garages. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to grant PLANNING PERMISSION. 
 
Subject to: 
 

i. The prior completion of a Section 106 Agreement Unilateral 
Undertaking to secure the uplift sum of £3421.00 in relation to Habitat 
Mitigation (Access Management and Monitoring); and 

 
ii. the imposition of the conditions set out below. 

  
 (b)   Platinum Jubilee Business Park, Hopclover Way, Ringwood, BH24 3FW 

(Application 24/10494) (Pages 39 - 50) 
  Removal of condition 17 of Planning Permission 20/11208 to remove the 

requirement for a BREEAM "very good" assessment due to it being 
unobtainable. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant the variation of condition. 



 
 

 
3 

 

  
 (c)   Sunning, Mopley, Langley, Fawley, SO45 1YJ (Application 24/10409) 

(Pages 51 - 56) 
  Variation of conditions 2, 3 and 4 of Planning Permission 23/10866 to allow 

amendments to design. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant the variation of condition. 
  

 (d)   20 Northfield Road, Ringwood, BH24 1LU (Application 24/10526) (Pages 
57 - 66) 

  Rear extension and creation of first floor; front dormer, 
rooflights & fenestration alterations; new porch; render walls. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions. 
  

 (e)   Greensleeves, Sway Road, Pennington, Lymington, SO41 8LP 
(Application 2/10627) (Pages 67 - 74) 

  Removal of existing detached garage and erection of attached 
garage and office/workshop. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions. 
  

 (f)   Spraggs Cottage, Pooks Green, Marchwood, SO40 4WQ (Application 
23/11331) (Pages 75 - 84) 

  Two-storey and single-storey extensions. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions. 
  

 (g)   The Laurels, Beaulieu Road, Dibden Purlieu, Hythe, SO45 4JJ 
(Application 24/10709) (Pages 85 - 92) 

  Demolish existing garage to the rear and replace with an 
annex with shared facilities with the main building. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions. 
  

 Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a 
different order at the meeting. 

 
 
Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following 
matters: 



 
 

 
4 

 

 
Human Rights 
In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set out in 
Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right 
to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 
Equality 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and 
civic partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual 
orientation. It places the Council under a legal duty to have due regard to the 
advancement of equality in the exercise of its powers including planning powers. The 
Committee must be mindful of this duty inter alia when determining all planning 
applications. In particular the Committee must pay due regard to the need to: 
 

(1) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under the Act; 

(2) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

(3) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

 
To: Councillors: 

 
Councillors: 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman) 
Hilary Brand 
Kate Crisell 
Philip Dowd 
Matthew Hartmann 
David Hawkins 

Dave Penny 
Joe Reilly 
Janet Richards 
John Sleep 
Malcolm Wade 
Phil Woods 

 
 



Planning Committee 09 October 2024

Application Number: 24/10595 Variation / Removal of Condition

Site: SS16 LAND NORTH OF, STATION ROAD,

FORDINGBRIDGE, SP6 1JW (NB: PROPOSED LEGAL

AGREEMENT)

Development: Variation of Condition 2 of Planning Permission 23/10316 to
allow the following amendments -
Substitution of private house types including mix change
which maintains the approved 198 home total, and conversion
of a number of car barns/ports to garages

Applicant: Cala Homes (Thames) Ltd

Agent:

Target Date: 07/10/2024

Case Officer: Stephen Belli

Officer Recommendation: Grant Subject to Conditions

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

Application relates to one of the Council's Strategic Sites 

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

1) Principle of development including 5-year land supply, tilted balance, and
housing mix policies set out in Local Plan

2) Site layout, design of dwellings, and impact on the character and
appearance of the area, and impact on residential amenities of neighbours 

3) Access and highway safety relating to site layout and car parking

4) S106 contributions

5) Planning Balance and Conclusions

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site forms the whole of Strategic Site 16 which represents the most southerly of
the three strategic development sites to the north and west of Fordingbridge. The
site is separated at its north-eastern tip by the former railway line bridge on Marl
Lane from which pedestrian access can be gained to the southern edge of Site 17.
A composite plan of all three strategic sites can be seen within the Local Plan along
with the specific policies for Site 
[...]
rtance of the remains.  The site is
revealing multiple finds on a settlement which has been continuously occupied for
over 400 years and these finds all have to be fully analysed and recorded as part of
the archaeological record.

Given the large scale of these increased costs, the applicants have considered
various options to try and recoup these costs but decided at an early stage not to
impact the 42 units of affordable housing which was negotiated and considered in
detail as part of the viability exercise. The applicants also ruled out increasing the
number of dwellings overall. After detailed consideration the applicants have
decided to propose selective plot changes increasing the number of larger 4
bedroom units whilst reducing the number of 2 and 3 bedroom units, as well as
some selective changes to 3 bed units with slightly larger 3 bed units. In addition,
they have increased the number of garages which they state gives a better sales
value for the plot. All the changed house types have already been approved on
other parts of the site so there is nothing new being introduced that has not already
been approved under the earlier permission in terms of house types. Members will
recall the quality of the development as proposed in the earlier application was
remarked upon at Committee.

The proposal

The application submitted has been made under Section 73 of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to vary condition 2 of the earlier planning
permission granted under 23/10316 for 198 dwellings on the same site.

Condition 2, commonly called the plans list condition, sets out the approved plans
under the earlier application. The current application seeks the following variations
of the approved plans –

6



Substitution of private house types including mix change which maintains the
approved 198 home total, and conversion of a number of car barns/ports to garages

An application under S73 is made to vary the terms of conditions imposed on the
earlier
[...]
ertain plots, and amending the car
parking arrangements for the site. There are no wider environmental implications, including
any impact on habitats which have not already been considered and included either by way
of conditions or the allied S106 Agreement. The proposal is for a development that will
contribute significantly to the Council’s open market and affordable Housing

The changes contained in the application do not adversely affect the housing mix or the
scale and appearance of the development. The proposal has no wider environmental harm
on landscapes of importance or designated or non-designated heritage assets all of which
have been considered in the earlier approval. The development would be safe from a
highway safety point of view. The proposal is considered to be in general accordance with
Local Plan Polices relating to Strategic Site 16 and to Policies HOU1,  ENV3 and CC2 in
particular.  The proposal represents sustainable development and has an acceptable impact
on adjoining residential properties and is also in line with the broad principles and guidance
set out in the latest National Planning Policy Framework. The planning balance in this case
is therefore one of approval.

13 RECOMMENDATION

 Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development Management to grant
PLANNING PERMISSION

 Subject to

i) The prior completion of a Section 106 Agreement Unilateral Undertaking to secure the
uplift sum of £3421.00 in relation to Habitat Mitigation (Access Management and
Monitoring); and

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below.

Proposed Conditions:

1. Time Limit

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of

19



three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

             2. Plans List

 The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance wit
[...]
t Order) no extension otherwise approved by Classes
AA, A, B or C of Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the Order, garage or other
outbuilding otherwise approved by Class E of Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the
Order, or means of enclosure otherwise approved by Class A of Part 2 of
Schedule 2 to the Order shall be erected or carried out without express
planning permission first having been granted.

Reason:  In view of the high quality design and layout of the
development the Local Planning Authority would wish to
ensure that any future development proposals do not
adversely affect the visual character and appearance of the
dwellings and amenities of the area and the amenities of
neighbouring properties, contrary to Policy ENV3 of the Local
Plan 2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy for the New
Forest District outside the National Park.

Further Information:
Stephen Belli
Telephone: 023 8028 5430

37



N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:4628

24/10595

SS16 Land North of

October 2024

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Station Road
Fordingbridge

Mark Wyatt
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

38



Planning Committee 09 October 2024

Application Number: 24/10494 Variation / Removal of Condition

Site: PLATINUM JUBILEE BUSINESS PARK, HOPCLOVER WAY,

RINGWOOD, BH24 3FW

Development: Removal of condition 17 of Planning Permission 20/11208 to

remove the requirement for a BREEAM "very good"

assessment due to it being unobtainable

Applicant: New Forest District Council

Agent: Boyle & Summers Ltd

Target Date: 09/08/2024

Case Officer: John Fanning

Officer Recommendation: Grant Subject to Conditions

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

Applicant is New Forest District Council

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN 
[...]
eaves
Oak

Ryde

Endeavour

Park
Business
Jubilee

ESS

El Sub Sta

Play Area

ESS

El Sub Sta

Play Area

Is
su

es

Is
su

es

Balancing

Si
nk

s

H
O

P C
LO

VER
 W

AY

GATE

GD
NS

HIGHTOWN GARDENS

CHARD LANE

JO
YC

E

COURT

C
R

O
W

 LAN
E

NARROW
LEAF DRIVE

G
AR

D
N

E
R

 R
O

A
D

STACKS
OLD

C
R

O
W

 AR
C

H
 LAN

E

G
AR

D
EN

S

CL

Lin
e o

f P
os

ts

Sewage Ppg Sta

Yarnley House

17

11

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:2000

24/10494

Platinum Jubilee Business Park

October 2024

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Hopclover Way
Ringwood

Mark Wyatt
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

50



Planning Committee 09 October 2024

Application Number: 24/10409 Variation / Removal of Condition

Site: SUNNING, MOPLEY, LANGLEY, FAWLEY SO45 1YJ

Development: Variation of conditions 2, 3 and 4 of Planning Permission

23/10866 to allow amendments to design

Applicant: Mr & Ms Jones & Roberts

Agent: Sanders Design Services Ltd

Target Date: 07/08/2024

Case Officer: John Fanning

Officer Recommendation: Grant Subject to Conditions

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

Contrary to Parish Council view

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) History and proposed alterations
2) Character
3) Amenity
4) Electric charging point

The application has been referred to committee as the recommendation to approve
is contrary to the recommendation of the Parish Council.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site lies close to the boundary with the New Forest National Park,
particularly to the south-east. The surrounding street scene is typically well
vegetated, with properties set well back from the highway frontage. There is a mix of
built form, including both sing
[...]
0
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Mopley
Langley

Mark Wyatt
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

56



Planning Committee 09 October 2024

Application Number: 24/10526 Full Planning Permission

Site: 20 NORTHFIELD ROAD, RINGWOOD BH24 1LU

Development: Rear extension and creation of first floor; front dormer,

rooflights & fenestration alterations; new porch; render walls 

Applicant: Mr Nicklen

Agent: Twenty Residential Design Ltd

Target Date: 05/08/2024

Case Officer: Kate Cattermole

Officer Recommendation: Grant Subject to Conditions

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

Contrary view to Cllr John Haywood, District Councillor

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Impact on street scene and character of the area
2) Residential amenity

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site is located in an established residential road, in the built up area
of Ringwood.  The application site sits within a row of detached hipped roof
bungalows, but the wider character of the road is more varied, as identified in the
Ringwood Local Distinctiveness Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).

The existing dwelling is a detached hipped roof bungalow, with a hipped roof
element projecting forward off part of the front elevation and a small flat roofed upvc
porch adjacent.  A modest conservatory with mono pitched roof is located to the rear
of the dwelling.  A detached garage sits to the rear of the dwelling adjacent to the
common boundary with 22 Northfield Road, and there is a carport to the side of the
dwelling in front of the garage.  The dwelling is brick with tiled roof, and  sits in a
reasonable sized plot enclosed by fencing and hedging.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Rear extension and creation of first floor, front dormer, rooflights and fenestration
alteratio
[...]
s recommended for approval.

13 RECOMMENDATION

Grant Subject to Conditions

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

20NR-010 REV B Existing and proposed elevations as deposited with
the Local Planning Authority on 19 August 2024
20NR-001 REV B Existing and proposed plans as deposited with the
Local Planning Authority on 15 August 2024

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

3. The first floor rooflights on the east elevation of the approved extension
shall be:

(i)   non-opening at all times unless the parts that can be opened are more
than 1.8m above the floor,

and the windows shall be retained as such in perpetuity.

Reason:       To safeguard the privacy of the adjoining neighbouring
properties in accordance with Policy ENV3 of the Local Plan
2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy for the New Forest
District outside of the National Park.

Further Information:
Kate Cattermole
Telephone: 023 8028 5446

64



25

24

33

38

34

12

27

28

13

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:500

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Mark Wyatt
Service Manager Development 
Management New Forest District 
Council Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

PLANNING COMMITTEE

October 2024

20 Northfield Road
Ringwood

24/10526

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 09 October 2024

Application Number: 24/10627 Full Planning Permission

Site: GREENSLEEVES, SWAY ROAD, PENNINGTON,

LYMINGTON, SO41 8LP

Development: Removal of existing detached garage and erection of
[...]
e carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

PE.01 B Proposed Elevations as deposited with the Local Planning
Authority on 26 September 2024
PP.01 B Proposed Plans as deposited with the Local Planning Authority
on 26 September 2024
EE.01 Existing Elevations as deposited with the Local Planning Authority
on 8 July 2024
EP.01 Existing Plans as deposited with the Local Planning Authority on 8
July 2024
LP.01 Location Plan as deposited with the Local Planning Authority on 8
July 2024

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

3. The external facing materials shall match those used on the existing
building.

Reason:  To ensure an acceptable appearance of the building in
accordance with Policy ENV3 of the Local Plan 2016-2036 Part
One: Planning Strategy for the New Forest District outside of
the National Park.

Further Information:
Kate Cattermole
Telephone: 023 8028 5446

73



Ashford

W
oodlands

Ashover

G
reensleeves

Autumn

Chiltington

Peartree

Bowling

Windy Ridge

View

Croft

The H
aven

Linden

Galini

Sunnyside

Oaks

Harewood

Garth

Flounders

Kingfishers

Cottage

Inglew
ood

Ivy C
ottage

Myrtle

LittleThe Laurels

Hillside

Cottage

Meadow

Puritan C
ottage

Koh-i-Noor

Cottage

Kinross

Bedford

Rambler Cottage

Merry

Track

31.4m

28.3m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1000

24/10627

Greensleeves

October 2024

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Sway Road
Pennington

Mark Wyatt
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

74



Planning Committee 09 October 2024

Application Number: 23/11331 Full Planning Permission

Site: SPRAGGS COTTAGE, POOKS GREEN, MARCHWOOD

SO40 4WQ

Development: Two-storey and single-storey extensions

Applicant: Charbel Properties Ltd

Agent: ACM Architects Ltd

Target Date: 27/0
[...]
ed and
maintained in full accordance with the approved plan. 

Reason:   To safeguard the natural habitat within the adjacent woodland in
accordance with Policies ENV3, ENV4 of the Local Plan
2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy for the New Forest
District outside the National Park and Policy DM2 of the Local
Plan for the New Forest District outside the National Park (Part 2:
Sites and Development Management).

Further Information:
Julie Parry
Telephone: 023 8028 5436

82



Holly
Cottages

Ta
m

ar
isk

Co
tta

ge

Sp
ra

gg
s 

Co
tta

ge

Fern

Da
nd

eli
on

s

Arona

Ap
ril 

Co
tta

ge

Cottage

Ra
inb

ow

Av
on

Thorne

Br
yn

to
n

Io
na

Copse

El
va

sto
n

Cottage
King John's Sub Sta

El

POOKSGREEN

Ppg Sta

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:500

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Mark Wyatt
Service Manager Development 
Management New Forest District Council 
Appletree Court Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE

October 2024

Spraggs Cottage
Pooks Green
Marchwood

23/11331

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 09 October 2024

Application Number: 24/10709 Full Planning Permission

Site: THE LAURELS, BEAULIEU ROAD, DIBDEN PURLIEU,

HYTHE SO45 4JJ

Development: Demolish existing garage to the rear and replace with an
annex with shared facilities with the main building.

Applicant: Ms. Godden

Agent: Extension Design Building Plans Ltd

Target Date: 03/10/2024

Case Officer: Julie Parry

Officer Recommendation: Grant Subject to Conditions

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

Contrary to Parish Council view

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Street scene and local character
2) Use of the annex as ancillary accommodation
3) Landscape impact and trees
4) Parking
5) Residential amenity
6) Ecology

2 SITE DESC
[...]
in accordance with national and local planning policy,
and therefore the application is recommended for approval.

13 RECOMMENDATION

Grant Subject to Conditions

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

90



2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

GODD002  All plans submitted 5th August 2024

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

3. The development hereby approved shall only be used in conjunction with
the existing accommodation as an extended family unit ancillary to the use
of the site as a single dwelling house.

Reason:  To provide the Planning Authority with the opportunity to
properly assess the planning implications of subdivision of the
property and whether it would be harmful to the amenities of
the area, contrary to Policy ENV3 of the Local Plan 2016-2036
Part One: Planning Strategy for the New Forest District outside
of the National Park.

Further Information:
Julie Parry
Telephone: 023 8028 5436

91



1

Squirrels

37

Beech

8

The Laurels

6

Holly Villa

W
ayside

39

1

Bankside

Oakhurst

Woodglade

WOODLANDS

CO
UR

T

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:500

24/10709

The LAurels

October 2024

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Beaulieu Road
Dibden Purlieu

Mark Wyatt
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

92


	Agenda
	3a SS16 Land North of Station Road, Fordingbridge, SP6 1JW (Application 24/10595)
	3a  Report 24 10595
	red line plan 24 10595

	3b Platinum Jubilee Business Park, Hopclover Way, Ringwood, BH24 3FW (Application 24/10494)
	3b  Report 24 10494
	Red line plan 24 10494

	3c Sunning, Mopley, Langley, Fawley, SO45 1YJ (Application 24/10409)
	3c  Report 24 10409
	Red line plan 24 10409

	3d 20 Northfield Road, Ringwood, BH24 1LU (Application 24/10526)
	3d  Report 24 10526
	Red line plan 24 10526

	3e Greensleeves, Sway Road, Pennington, Lymington, SO41 8LP (Application 2/10627)
	3e  Report 24 10627
	Red line plan 24 10627

	3f Spraggs Cottage, Pooks Green, Marchwood, SO40 4WQ (Application 23/11331)
	3f  Report 23 11331
	Red line plan 23 11331

	3g The Laurels, Beaulieu Road, Dibden Purlieu, Hythe, SO45 4JJ (Application 24/10709)
	3g  Report 24 10709
	Red line plan 24 10709






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

9 OCTOBER 2024 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 9 October 
2024 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

* Cllr Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Hilary Brand 
* Kate Crisell 
* Philip Dowd 
  Matthew Hartmann 
* David Hawkins 
* Dave Penny 
 

* Joe Reilly 
* Janet Richards 
* John Sleep 
* Malcolm Wade 
* Phil Woods 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
 John Haywood 
 

   
 

 
Officers Attending: 
 
Stephen Belli, Kate Cattermole, John Fanning, Julie Parry, Joe Tyler, Tanya Coulter 
and Mark Wyatt. 
 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for asbence were received from Cllr Hartmann. 
  

17   MINUTES  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2024 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

18   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
Cllr Woods declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 24/10595 as he had 
previously spoken as a ward councillor, in objection, to the previous application, 
23/10316.  He reported that he would therefore not participate in any debate or vote 
on the application. 
 
Cllr M Wade declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 24/10709 as a 
member of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council which had commented on the 



 
PC 9 OCTOBER 2024 
 

 

 
2 

 

application. He concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr P Dowd declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 24/10709 as a member 
of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council which had commented on the application. He 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
  

19   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  
 

 a   SS16 Land North of Station Road, Fordingbridge, SP6 1JW (Application 
24/10595)  

  Details: 
 
Variation of Condition 2 of Planning Permission 23/10316 to allow the 
following amendments - Substitution of private house types including mix 
change which maintains the approved 198 home total, and conversion of a 
number of car barns/ports to garages. 
 
Public Participants:  
 
Carla Homes (Thames) Ltd. 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Brand arrived during the item and therefore did not participate in the 
discussion nor vote on the application. 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to grant PLANNING PERMISSION. 
 
Subject to: 
 

i. The prior completion of a Section 106 Agreement Unilateral 
Undertaking to secure the uplift sum of £3421.00 in relation to 
Habitat Mitigation (Access Management and Monitoring); and 

 
ii. the imposition of the conditions set out in the report. 

 
Conditions/Reasons: 
 
As set out in the report. 
  

 b   Platinum Jubilee Business Park, Hopclover Way, Ringwood, BH24 3FW 
(Application 24/10494)  

  Details: 
 



 
PC 9 OCTOBER 2024 
 

 

 
3 

 

Removal of condition 17 of Planning Permission 20/11208 to remove the 
requirement for a BREEAM "very good" assessment due to it being 
unobtainable.  
  
Public Participants:   
 
None.   
  
Additional Representations:  
  
None.  
  
Comment:  
  
The Vice Chairman suggested that the matter be considered by the relevant 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This was the general wish of the 
Planning Committee and the Monitoring Officer agreed to take the matter 
away and discuss it with the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Chairman.  
 
Decision: 
 
To GRANT the variation of condition. 
 
Conditions/Reasons: 
 
As set out in the report. 
  

 c   Sunning, Mopley, Langley, Fawley, SO45 1YJ (Application 24/10409)  
  Details: 

 
Variation of conditions 2, 3 and 4 of Planning Permission 23/10866 to allow 
amendments to design. 
 
Public Participants:  
 
Mr and Ms Jones and Roberts (Applicants) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None. 
 
Comment: 
 
None. 
 
Decision: 
 
To GRANT the variation of condition. 
 
Conditions/Reasons: 
 
As set out in the report.  



 
PC 9 OCTOBER 2024 
 

 

 
4 

 

 d   20 Northfield Road, Ringwood, BH24 1LU (Application 24/10526)  
  Details: 

 
Rear extension and creation of first floor; front dormer, rooflights & 
fenestration alterations; new porch; render walls. 
 
Public Participants:  
 
Mr Phil Stevens – Twenty Residential Design Ltd (Agent) 
 
Ms Beverley Sharp - (Objector) 
 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None. 
 
Comment: 
 
None. 
 
Decision: 
 
To GRANT subject to conditions. 
 
Conditions/Reasons: 
 
As set out in the report. 
  

 e   Greensleeves, Sway Road, Pennington, Lymington, SO41 8LP 
(Application 2/10627)  

  Details: 
 
Removal of existing detached garage and erection of attached garage and 
office/workshop. 
 
Public Participants:  
 
Statement from Ms Heather Harris read out - (Objector)  
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None. 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer verbally updated the Committee regarding the status of the 
Lymington and Pennington Neighbourhood Plan (LPNP). The LPNP is a 
material consideration but is in its first round of public consultation and is 
therefore afforded minimal weight in decision making.  
 
Decision: 
 



 
PC 9 OCTOBER 2024 
 

 

 
5 

 

To GRANT subject to conditions. 
 
Conditions/Reasons: 
 
As set out in the report. 
  

 f   Spraggs Cottage, Pooks Green, Marchwood, SO40 4WQ (Application 
23/11331)  

  Details: 
 
Two-storey and single-storey extensions. 
 
Public Participants:  
 
Mr Alan MacLean – ACM Architects Ltd (Agent) 
 
Mr Matthew Edwards - Objector 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None. 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer confirmed that two additional plans had been submitted by 
the applicant following the publication of the meeting agenda. It was 
explained, however, that these plans did not amend the scheme and were 
submitted to demonstrate the comparison between Spraggs Cottage and 
April Cottage. 

 
Decision: 
 
To GRANT subject to conditions. 
 
Conditions/Reasons: 
 
As set out in the report. 
  

 g   The Laurels, Beaulieu Road, Dibden Purlieu, Hythe, SO45 4JJ 
(Application 24/10709)  

  Details: 
 
Demolish existing garage to the rear and replace with an annex with shared 
facilities with the main building.. 
 
Public Participants:  
 
Statement from Mr Richard Stummer was read out – Extension Design 
Building Plans Ltd (Agent) 
 
Ms Kelly Godden – (Applicant) 
 



 
PC 9 OCTOBER 2024 
 

 

 
6 

 

Mr Stuart Dorey (Objector) 
 
Mr Anthony May (Objector) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr M Wade declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 24/10709 as a 
member of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council which had commented on the 
application. He concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr P Dowd declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 24/10709 as a 
member of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council which had commented on the 
application. He concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Decision: 
 
To GRANT subject to conditions. 
 
Conditions/Reasons: 
 
As set out in the report. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


